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Lhevron Products Company

April 20, 1997 6007 Bollinger Canyon Road
Building L
g%n BRamé:SéEA 94583
Ms. Juliet Shin Set-ea -
Alameda County Health Care Services San Ramon, CA 94583-0304
Department of Environmenta! Health Marketing — Sales West
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Phone 510 842-9500

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Former Chevron Service Station #9-0100
2428 Central Avenue, Alameda, California

Dear Ms. Shin:

Enclosed is a copy of the Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report 1997, that was prepared by our
consultant Gettler-Ryan Inc. for the above noted site. Groundwater samples were analyzed for TPH-g,
BTEX, and MtBE constituents.

The benzene constituent declined from the previous sampling event for monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-2.
The sample results for monitoring wells MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, and MW-6 were below method detection
levels for alt constituents. Ground water depth varied from 5.33 to 5.89 feet below surface grade with the
direction of flow in a northeasterly direction.

The next sampling event is scheduled for the September 1997. If you have any questions, call me at (51)
842-9136.

Sincerely,

CHEVRON PRODUCTS4COMPANY
A —

Philip R. Briggs

Site Assessment and Remediation Project Manager

Enclosure

cc. Ms. Bette Owen, Chevron

Mr. Robert Stahl
Stahi-Woolridge Investment Properties
2428 Central Avenue, Alameda, CA 94501



86747 Sierra Court,

Gerrier-Ryan Inc

April 9, 1997 Job #5178.80

Mr. Phil Briggs

Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 5004

San Ramon, CA 94583

Re: Semi-Annual Groundwater Menitoring & Sampling Report
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0100
2428 Central Avenue
Alameda, CA

Dear Mr. Briggs:

This report documents the semi-annual groundwater sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc. (G-R). On
March 5, 1997, field personnel were on-site to monitor and sample six wells (MW-1 through MW-6) at the
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0100 located at 2428 Central Avenue in Alameda, California.

Static groundwater levels were measured on March 5, 1997. All wells were checked for the presence of separate-
phase hydrocarbons. Separate-phase hydrocarbons were not present in any of the wells. Static water level data
and groundwater elevations are presented in Table 1. A potentiometric map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells as specified by G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached). The field data sheets for this event are also attached. The
samples were analyzed by NEI/GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc. Analytical results are presented in Table
1. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical reports are attached.

Thank you for allowing Gettfer-Ryan Inc. to provide environmental services to Chevron. Please call if you have
any questions or comments regarding this report.

~ g
Si rely,
G A

¢anria L. Harding

(A
Project Coordinator.

Stephen J. Carter
Senior Geologist, RG. No. 5577

DLH/PLS/dh
5172.QML

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results
Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling

Field Data Sheets
- Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

Suite J =+ Dublin, California 94568 =+ (510) 551-7555
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Table 1. Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Former Chevron Service Station #9-0100, 2428 Central Avenue, Alameda, California

Product
Well ID/ DTW GWE Thickness* TPH(G) B T E X MTBE
TOC (R) Date i) (msl) ) < ppb >
MW-1/ 3/10/94'2 6.79 22.44 ] 7,400 120 120 33 72 —
29.23 6/21/94 7.74 21.49 0 5,300 140 60 21 43 ——
9/26/94 8.94 20.29 0 9,500 <250° <250° <250° <250° —
12/16/94 6.57 22.66 0 4,700 <0.5 46 15 48 —
3/22195 5.16 24.07 0 8,800 35 14 11 <10 —
6/13/95 5.84 23,39 0 2,100 130 29 9.5 15 —
9/15/95 7.65 21.58 0 8,100 110 26 6.0 13 -
3/8/96 5.36 23.87 0 5,600 250 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 60
29,25« 9/3/96 8.03 21.22 0 7,600 270 5.6 3.4 4.9 120
3/5/97 £33 23,92 0 5,000 130 52 3.7 5.7 31
MW-2/ 3/10/94* 6.94 21224 0 6,400 <5 64 58 17 -
29.18 6/21/94 7.89 21.29 0 1,800 23 12 6.9 32 —
9/26/94 8.98 20.20 0 8,400 <100 <100 <100° <100 —
12/16/94 6.65 22.53 0 2,300 <0.5 20 8.9 33 —
3/22/95 5.15 24.03 0 1,500 0.6 4.5 <0.5 2.5 -
6/13/95 6.06 23.12 0 880 <0.5 <05 2.2 10 —
9/15/95 7.72 21.46 0 2,700 <0.5 17 4.8 13 -
3/8/96 5.38 23.80 0 1,300 42 2.0 0.7 2.2 10
29,19+ 9/3/196 8.14 21.05 ¢ 2,700 64 4.6 16 4.6 35
3/8/97 543 23,76 0 1,200 28 3.0 <0.5 3.6 <8.0
MW-3/ 3/10/94%4 7.30 22.79 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
30.00 6/21/94 8.53 21.56 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
9/26/94 9.80 20.29 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 —
12/16/94 7.11 22.98 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —~
3122195 5.54 24.55 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.§ —
6/13/95 6.48 23.51 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
0/15/95 8.40 21.69 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 —
3/8/96 5.69 24.40 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
30.10% 9/3/96 8.80 21.30 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
3/5197 5,89 1421 0 <59 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
MW-4
29,31+ 9/3/96 832 20.99 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
3/5/97 5.80 23.51 0 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
MW-5
28.88+ 9/3/96 7.90 20.98 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5.0
3/5197 510 23,18 0 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <45 <5.0
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Table 1. Water Leve] Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Former Chevron Service Station #9-0100, 2428 Central Avenue, Alameda, California

(continued)
Product
Well ID/ DTW GWE Thickness* TPH(G) B T E X MTBE
TOC (ft) Date (f) (msl) () < ppk >
MW-6
29,244+ 913196 7.98 21.26 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
315197 5.61 23.63 0 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50
Trip Blank 3/10/94 - - — <50 <0.5 0.7 <05 <05 -
TB-LB 6/21/94 - — - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
0/26/94 - — ——- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/16/94 -— - -— <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
3/22/95 - — - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
6/13/95 — — - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_—
9415/93 - — — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
3/8/96 — . - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.% <0.5 <5.0
9/3/96 - — — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
3/5/97 — — - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <50
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Table 1. Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Former Chevron Service Station #9-0100, 2428 Central Avenue, Alameda, California

(continued)

EXPLANATION:

TOC = Top of casing elevation

() == feet

DTW = Depth to water

GWE = Groundwater elevation

mal = Measurements referenced relative to mean sea level
TPH(G) = Tolal Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
TPH(D) = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Dieset

B = Benzene

T = Toluene

E = Ethylbenzene

X = Xylenes

MTBE = Methyl-tertiary-butyl-ether

EDB = Ethylene Dibromide

ppb = Paris per billion

--- = Not analyzed/Not applicable

ANALYTICAL METH(DS:

EPA Method 8015/5030 for TPPH(G)
EPA Method 8020 for BTEX & MTBE

NQTES:

Water level elevation data and laboratory analytic results prior to March 22, 1995, were
compiled from Quarterly Monitoring Reports prepared for Chevron by Sierra
Environmental Services.

»*

Ll ]

Product thickness was measured on and after Jure 21,1994 with a MMC Flexi-Dip
interface probe.

Wells MW-1 through MW-6 were surveyed on September 17, 1996, by Virgil
Chavez of Vallejo, California (PLS #6323).

TPH(D) was also analyzed and detected at 840 ppb. However, chromatagram
does not match typical diesel pattern.

Organic lead and EDB were also analyzed but not detected at detection limis of 4
and 0.02 ppb, respectively.

TPH(D) was also analyzed and detecied at 920 ppb. However, chromatogram
does not match typical diesel pattern.

TPH(D) was also analyzed but not detected at detection limits of 50 ppb.
Detection limits raised due to the dilution required by a high amount of foaming
in the sample.

5178.TQM



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and
handling of groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to
sample collection, the type of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of
volatile compounds is controlled and sample preservation for subsequent analysis is
maintained. '

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using
a MMC flexi-dip interface probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest
0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes. In addition, static water level measurements are
collected with the interface probe and are also recorded in the field notes. ‘

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three
well casing-volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl
chioride bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of
three times during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water
samples are transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers,
supplied by analytical iaboratories, are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers
are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate.

Duplicate _samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining quality
assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled 1o include the job number,
sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector’s initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 40C for transport
to the laboratory. Once collected in the fieid, all samples are maintained under chain of
custody until delivered to the laboratory. '

The chain of custody document inciudes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis
requested, sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name.
The chain of custody is signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who
receives or surrenders the samples, beginning with the field personnel and ending with the
laboratory personnel. ' B
A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater
than 20 samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of
the same compounds as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water

generated during sampling activities is transported by IWM to McKittrick Waste Management
located in McKittrick, California.

SOP.11/96



WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

féa(&»td'l‘mc

3/5/a7

SAMPLER DATE
ADDRESS £ra Jos # L] 7,55
cIrY A—]aw/ N (’ﬁ‘ ss# F- OO
Well 1D Lo —/ Well Condition O/\/ — bn cied ‘n
Well Lacation Description ,/)I antec locks €y dincn (A ta | |
Weil Diameter - in Hydroecarbon Thickness
Total Depth 74 77 ® Volume 2" = 0.17 & = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Liquid Sp 5% fr Factor 3" = 0.38
- - o ' (VF) . 4" = 0.66 - '
# of casing f‘f :%7 X ol 7 x(VF} 2 #Estimated 9.9  gal
Volume ‘purge
. : Volurne
Purge Equipment g}-“k ’guu‘o © Sampling Equipment gQ{-s 2 Do ler”
Did well dewater ) M = If yes, Time Volume -
Starting Time gz Purging Flow Rate 2 - 2..8 apm.
Sampling Time Ui ;
Time pH .Conductivity / Temperature \/ Volume
(9,29 [ o> 17-5 N
N2 S (.40 4ssS €. 1.8
R (.90 Yz & [¥. ) %S
2% {24\ Yo 7.8 LD
[0 G4 RKE (6.5 Seampt <
Westher Conditions C \‘ A '
Water Color: [0/0:—.2'-\ /Orrcg Odor: 8'1‘3]/\+ l\%oa rocachon
Sediment Description Lt ‘ \" ' )
LLABORATORY INFORMATION
Sampla IO Cantainer Relrig Preservalive Type Lab Analysis
1l ~ f Yo s X HCL~ QTIEx TP He BTE
‘ i p TRI=
l A = w i i
Comments Nékl’ "1 uoqf&(’\[e = e ‘.Q-c: H‘S tn -
=
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WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

\/ ‘Conductivity / Temperature ‘/ Volume
= RE 7.3

SAMPLER & ég(aaz,d’{-mc_ DATE 3/5‘/97
[ [

ADDRESS 242y Ceoutral Auoenste JOB # Si7%.8S
ciTy Aapela CA ss# GO
Well {D WALO —~2- Well Condition D K — oA& {ocl(
Well Lacation Description o
Well Diameter - in Hydrocarbon Thickness
Total Depth 2277S n Volume 7 = 0.7 1.50 12- = 5.0
Depth to Liquid S“-L?) fr Factor 3" = 0.38

. . - {VE} - 4" = 0.86 - )

# of casing 1%13 Z X el”/ X{VF] % #Est:mated ?.3 gal.

Volume
Purge Equiﬁment 4¢’( twad ~ Sampling Equipment &L'S g b..-.,L[ p
Did well dewater ) Aj =4 If yes, Time Volume
Starﬁ;ug Time [T Purging Flow Rate ~Z: S ] gpm.
Sampling Time ENYs ’

Time
12471 . {
o .5 XS v o
V2055 [ Sk} %5 7
[3¢S | (0.0 _Su3 12, S (D
358 .9 <Y3 L1 G —MFL“—
Weather Conditions G\ <274
Water Color: bfowv\ Oder: -
Sediment Description <A \ 'k’ '
LABORATORY INFORMATION
Sample ID Container Refiig Preservative Typa Lab Analysis
nild — 2. Una X HCL— Ql=2 TP H- BTE,
/ L TRIT

Comments
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WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

O Goloadinc

SAMPLER DATE 3 ZS'/ <77
{ 7
ADDRESS 292y Ceudfra] Avense  Jos g Si7%.8S
crry _Aanwela OA ss# PO
Well 1D AL — Well Condition O =0 Jock
Well Location Description -
Well Diameter - in Hydrocarbon Thickness
Total Depth Z'-LS' ft Valttma 2* = 0.17 & = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Liquid S.¥9 & Factar 3" = 0.38
, ) - {VF .. 4 = 0.66 T '
# of casing ﬁ{- (bl X ol 7 x[VF) 2, #Estimated 9.5 gal.
Volume . ’purge
. Vojume
Purge Equipment 4(_]< wad ~ Sampling Equipment &(50 b,:‘( (e
; o “"E'M%‘ . 3
Did well dewater ' A/ 2 - Ifyes, Time Volume
Stam‘;'zg Time. - {7 n% Purging Flow Rate gpm.
Sampling Time \’},‘\’bo
Time pH \/ -Conductivity / Temperature ./ Volume
12\ L HS X5 &5 2
TR AN G 273 [%. S
(22 % Lo LS (RO 7.5
(2319 .G ATAl A =
o b1 ska 7.0 _S::«-llabc
Weather Conditions C‘x{ @i
Water Color; u'bwwm- Qdor: _
Sediment Description i\f_i' ’ )
LABORATORY INFOF{MATEON
Sazmple 10 Cantainer Refrig Prese-rvativn Type Lab Analysis
Nl ~3 Vou X HCL— SlEL TP He, 13T,
i e TRI=

Comments




WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

ﬂé&[&oi.d'f-’\-c-

3/s/a7

SAMPLER DATE
ADDRESS 2492y Ceutral Avense  Jos 81 7%.8S
cITY Aanwed . CA- ss# GO
Welt D wAL — Z./ Well Condition OK
Well Location Description -
Well Diameter - in Hydrocarbon Thickness
Total Depth 200 T Velume 2 = 0.7 8 = 1.50 12* = 5.30
Depth to Liquid S,%fD ft Factor 3" = 0.38
. ; T - {VF} - 4" = 0.66 -
# of casing LL/! 2 X ol /7 X(VF) =2, #Esumated ] 2. gal
Valume purge
Volume
Purge Equ:pment &:‘:@:k 121 9 Sampling Equspmem ‘9! s F bﬁ! {er
Did well dewater l1)€ s 0 liyes, Time | 312 24:: Volume S
Starn"ng Time 2 S Purging Flow Rate — 2.8 . gpm.
Sampling Time %) / : :
Time L/ Conductxvxty . TemperatureL/ Volume
13:25 224 (.2 /
(235 Ca TS 722 /6. ! Sqm‘elc
Weather Conditions (' \(’a/
Water Color: brow~ QOdor: —
Sediment Description a0 o '
LABQRATORY INFORMATION
Sample ID Contasiner Refrig Prcse_rvative Type Lab Analysis '
mid =4 Yoq X HCL GTEL TP BTE,
i e TRIE

Comments




WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

SAMPLER (? é;(( T (e . DATE 3 / S'/ G7
I 7

ADDRESS 2492y Coudra| Avense 082 SIX.sS
cITY A-Jame/ a (’ /‘]‘ SS# GO
Well 1D PALD —D Well Condition D K
Well Location Description A
Well Diameter - Hydrocarbon Thickness
Total Depth Z/c O Tt Volume 2" = 0.17 6 = 1.50 12 = 5.80
Depth to Liquid <70 it Factor 3* = 0.38

[VE} © 4" = 0.686

# of casing
Valume

\§{13’0 ' X ol 7 x{VF} 2 #Esumated 1.8 gal.

'purge

Volume
Furge Eqmpment ﬁad{ !F” P Sampling Equipment &!§F Eg (er

C)# Volume __ -

Did well dewater " Hyes, Time
Starn’;qg Time. 3‘0 l ) Purging Flow Rate =~ “\— 2. 3 ‘ ) gpm.
Sampling Time 1RUS ' /
T'me( Conductwrty ./ Temperature Valume
\%ol 12 {
a3 A fﬁiz S70 \’?-:‘3 q
2SS é U 86 lG. 7 SC..M'J,‘C
Weather Conditions C\-ea(
Water Color: ‘a{._-,u.-\ . Qdor: -

Sediment Description

selk

LABOQRATORY INFORMATION

Sample 10 Container Refrig Preservative Typs Lab Analysis
LD~ D Voa - IX HCL— QTIEL TP H. RTEX
i i TRI=

Comments




WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

SAMPLER & é(g(&q_é— o _ DATE 3/5;/52 Ve
ADDRESS 242y Ceutral Avenge  JoB# 5178,8S
cITY Aleneda CA ss# F-/0O
Well 1D AL —© Well Condition O/(
Well Location Description o
Well Diameter 2 in Hydrocarbon ﬁickness
Total Depth 2D n Volume 2* = 0.17 & = 1.50 12" = 5.30
Depth to Liquid Si(a( ft Factor 3" = 0.38
. ) : : (VF) . 4" = 0.86 - '
# of casing LS;SC? X o117/ x{VF) 2, #Estimated 1. gal.
Volume ‘purge

Volume

Purge Equipment < lac[( iguue " Sampling Equipment &(5 2 P ler”
. - B ' . . ' I .

- Did well dew.ater ' ‘ch " Hyes, Time 12 !L” Volume C—; ,O -
Starﬁ;'tg Time- E [Zigﬂf Purging Flow Rate - a2, i ) gpm.
Sampling Time lZ‘ 59 :

,/ Conductivity n// Ternperatyre

-/ Volume

Time . pH
12184 oS¢ 2t [T (S
12\55 %o. 13 24 ¢ WA
Weather Conditions C \Jal
Woater Color: bf oNA : Odor:
Sediment Description Al
LABORATORY INFORMATION
Sample I0 Container Refrig Preservative Type Lab Analysis
nid 6 Vo - | X L~ Q=L TP BTX,
’ i TRI=

Comments
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£INEI/GTEL

&f
el e NV IRONMENTAL
-LABORATORIE , IN

Midwest Region
4211 May Avenue
Wichita, KS 47209
{314) 945-2624
(8001 433-7936
{216) 945-0504 {FAX)

March 17, 1997

Deanna Harding
GETTLER-RYAN
0747 Sierra Ct.
Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568

RE: NEI/GTEL Client ID: GTRO1CHV08
Login Number: W7030098
Project ID (number): 5178.85
Project ID (name): CHEVRON/9-0100/2428 CENTRAL AVE/ALAMEDA/CA

Dear Deanna Harding:

Enclosed please find the analytical results for the samples received by NEI/GTEL
Environmental Laboratories, Inc. on 03/07/97.

A formal Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) program is maintained by
NEI/GTEL, which is designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements. Analytical
work for this project met QA/QC criteria unless otherwise stated in the
footnotes. This report is to be reproduced only in full.

NEI/GTEL is certified by the California Department of Health Service under
Certification Number 1845.

If you have any questions regarding this analysis, or if we can be of further
assistance, please call our Customer Service Representative.

Sincerely,
NEI/GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

S ) ﬁcj et Cevordinatroc /%}"

Ty R. Loucks
Laboratory Director




ANALYTICAL. RESULTS
Volatile Organics
MEI/GTEL Client ID: GTROICHVOS

Legin Number: W7030098
Project ID (number): 5178.85 Method: EPA 8020A
Project ID (pame): CHEVRON/9-0100/2428 CENTRAL AVE/ALAMEDA/CA Matrix: Aqueous

NEI/GTEL Sample Number W7030098-01 W7030098-02 W7030098-03 W7030098-04
Client ID MW-6 HW-5 My-4 MW-3

Date Sampied 03/05/97 03/05/97 03/05/97 03/05/97

Date Analyzed 03/13/97 03/13/97 03/13/97 03/13/97

DiTution Factor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

Reporting
Analyte Limit  Units Concentration:
MIBE-: "o o0 e e B QAR L Gk KB T 0. <BB
Benzene 0.5 ug/L < 0.5 < 0.5
Toluens s 7o i 0 Ly D AR gk e RELERS 1 KN X AR L e
Ethylbenzene ) . ug/L <0.5 < 0.5 ) .
¥ylengs ftotaty - 7 UL e GBS es ) L egE

ROACATALA
o @ om
TR O en @

ISTPULIEE (08 R o7 RN
BTEX (total) - ug/lL - _ N _

TP ag Gasgliné i T s R A SOl g Ve R LSy T g
Notes:

Dilution Factor:

Dilution factor indicates the adjustments made for sample dilution.

- - - --

EPA 8020A:
Gasoline range hydrocarbons (TPH) quantitated by GC/FID with purge and trap and modified TPA Method 8015, Analyte 13st modified to include additional
compounds. “Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Metheds". SW-846, Third Editien including promulgated Update II.

NEI/GTEL Wichita. KS
W7030098 Page: 1



ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Organics
NEI/GTEL Ctient ID: GIROICHVOS

Login Number: W7030098
Project ID (number): 5178.85 Method: EPA 8020A
Project ID (name): CHEVRON/9-0100/2428 CENTRAL AVE/ALAMEDA/CA Matrix: Aqueous
NEI/GTEL Sample Number W7030098-05 W7030098-06 W7030098-07 .-
Cljent ID Mu-2 Md-1 TBLB --
Date Sampled 03/05/97 03/05/97 .-
Date Analyzed 03/13/97 03/13/97 03/13/97 .-
Dijution Factor 1.00 1.00 1,00 --
Reporting
Analyte Limit  Units Concentration:
MIBE <5.0 1 <50 --
Behzene. " ': - 25y R | TSR Bt -
Toluene 0 5.2 < 0.5
: 5T <05,
ST .1 B u;~;ba'_}}};””‘§=,.;: RS
TPH as Gasoline 5000 < 50

Notes:
Dilution Factor:
Dilution factor indicates the adjustments made for sample dilution.

EPA 80Z0A:
Gasoline range hydrocarbons (TPH) quantitated by GC/FID with purge and trap and modified EPA Method 8015. Analyte list modified to include additional
compounds.  “Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods”. SW-846. Third Edition including promulgated Update IT.

NET/GTEL Wichita, XS
W7030098 Page: 2



NEI/GTEL Client ID: GTRO1CHV08 QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number: W7030098 Volatile Organics
Project ID (number): 5178.85 Method: EPA 8020A
Project ID (name): CHEVRON/9-0100/2428 CENTRAL AVE/ALAMEDA/CA Matrix: Agueous

Conformance/Non-Conformance Summary

(X = Requirements Met * = See Comments -- = Not Required NA = Not Applicable)

Conformance Item Volatile Organics  Semi-Volatile Organics Inorganics (MT. WC
Initial Calibration - o = o ’ e
ContinuingiCalibration . 75 o h T x i cTiT AL T L T T T
Surrogate Recovery o o X

Hading STime o1y
Method Accuracy .
Wéthod Preci¥fon 1 L1 A B
Biank Contamination

>< 34 >¢ o
[}
]
1
]

Comments :

NEL/GTEL Wichita, KS
W7030098:1



NEI/GTEL Client ID: GTRO1CHVOS QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number: W7030098 Volatile Qrganics

Project ID (number): 5178.85 Method: EPA 8020A

Project 1D (name): CHEVRON/9-0100/2428 CENTRAL AVE/ALAMEDA/CA Matrix: Aqueous
Surrogate R?s

(C Patch No. Reference Sample 1D TFY  ~

Method: EPA 8020A Acceptability Limits: 43-136%

031397GC17-1 . Cve313972017 Calibration Verifi - 89.8

0313976C17-3 BW03139717  Method Blank water ‘ 94.2

031397@(217-4 DPDB{}lZQﬂS ;Duphcate 833

031397(5(:17 5 M503004901 ‘Matmx Sp1ke o 94.4 )

R It v:-;{}3ﬁﬂ98€}1',§ MG i LT BBF LT

‘94 3 o B
74 S E
) 83.0 L
A
- 112 B T e e . -
3 92‘_5 L el e ::'.;:f" " i -..:”'_"-f B S FmTe il

030'098'06‘:
T a0heRgE

Hotes:
*: Indicates values outside of acceptability limits. See Nonconformance Summary.

NEI/GTEL Wichita, KS
W7030098:2



Project ID (Number): 5178.85
Project ID (Name): Chevron SS #9-0100
2428 Central Ave,
Alameda, CA
Work Order Number: W7-03-0098
Date Reported: 03-17-97

METHOD BLANK REPORT
Volatile Organics in Water
EA Method 8020A
Date of Analysis: 13-Mar-97 QC Batch No: 031397GC17-3
Analyte Concentration, ug/L i /

MTBE <5.0
Benzene <0.5 '
Toluene <0.5 |
Ethylbenzene <0.5 l
Xylene (total) <0.5
TPH as Gasoline <50 I

GTEL Wichita, KS
7030058.BLK1



NEI/GTEL Client ID: GTROICHVOE QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS
Login Number: W7030098 Volatile Organics
Project ID {number): 5178.85 Method: EPA 8020A
Project ID (name): CHEVRON/9-0100/2428 CENTRAL AVE/ALAMEDA/CA Matrix: Agqueous
Calibration Verification Sample Summary
Spike Check Sample OC Percent /'m:cceptabihty Limits
Analyte Amount Concentration Recovery Recovery
EPA 8020A Units;ug/L QC Batch:(31397GC17-1
Benzene - o s 208 20,2 - - - 1a. L T7-123%
Toluene 20.0 203 - 102, 77.5-122 5%
Ethylbenzene - 006 - 204 . 102, C63-137%
Xylenes (Total) B ~ 60.0 63.3 106. 85-115%
TPH 3§ Gasoljme = 7: P o s it vppgl - T&3g TR oooqpg - L LRUE0a1008

Notes:

QC check source: Supelco #A12389

NEI/GTEL Wichita, KS
W7030098:4



NEI/GTEL Client ID: GTROLCHVOS QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS
Login Number: W7030098

Project ID (number): 5178.85

Project ID (name): CHEVRON/9-0100/2428 CENTRAL AVE/ALAMEDA/CA

Volatile Organics
Method: EPA 8020A
Matrix: Agueous

Duplicate Sample Results

Original Duplicate Acceptability
Analyte Concentration Concentration RPD. % Limits,
EPA 8020A Units: ug/L QC Batch: 0313976{:17 4  GIEL Sample ID: W030129 05 Client ID: Batch QC
MIBE. . ST e <800, S<B0p. L RAD L Cian . R A P
Benzene 47.1 - 38.4 20.4 ) 23. 9
Toluene - .- S 0Lz R T S I LS /7
Ethylbenzene ) 203. A 191. 6.09 21.6
X¥ienes (Totald 7.0 . 7 %00 ETITIHIgRe T U amE U 2rae
TPH as Gasoline 7450 6850 8.39 20

Notes:
NA - The concentraticn of the analyte is less than the reporting limit.

NEI/GTEL Wichita, KS
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NEI/GTEL Client ID: GTROICHVOS QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number: W7030098 Volatile Organics
Project ID (number): 5178.85 Method: EPA 8020A
Project ID (name): CHEVRON/9-0100/2428 CENTRAL AVE/ALAMEDA/CA Matrix: Aquegus
Matrix Spike(MS) Results /-

GTEL Sample ID:W7030049-01 MS ID:MS03004901 \///

Analysis Date: 14-MAR-97 14-MAR-97
Units: ug/L Sample Spike MS MS Acceptability Limits
Analyte Conc. Added Conc. % Rec. 3Rec.
Benzene - - . - <05 46,290 0 - 200 - - - -2yl U104 . 67-1100 < °
Toluene o < 0.5 (0.250) .20 24 101, 68-115 )
Ethylbenzene - ;[ 0.5 (0.000F 5 . 30220000007 el U204 TIREES - o L BBA120 ) P AE
Xylenes (Total) < 0.5 (0.000) 60.0 61.4 102. 62-119
Notes:

Values in parentheses in the sample concentration column are used for % recovery calculations.

NEI/GTEL Wichita, KS
W7030098:6



